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STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst Jay Andrew Felli, Attorney at Law
O fice of Lawer Regul ati on, Fl LED
Conpl ai nant , MAY 9, 2007
V. David R Schanker

Clerk of Supreme Court

Jay Andrew Fel | i,

Respondent .

ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense
revoked.

11 PER CURI AM W review the recomrendation of the

referee to revoke Attorney Jay Andrew Felli's license to
practice law in Wsconsin due to professional msconduct. The
m sconduct i nvol ves di shonesty, fraud, decei t or

m srepresentation, contrary to SCR 20:8.4(c).? No appeal has

been fil ed.

1 SCR 20:8.4(c) provides that it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or msrepresentation.”
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12 W approve the referee's findings of fact and
conclusions of |aw W determne that the seriousness of
Attorney Felli's m sconduct warrants revocation of his license
to practice law. W assess costs of the disciplinary proceedi ng
agai nst Attorney Felli.

13 Attorney Felli was admtted to practice in 1994 and
practiced in Brookfield, Wsconsin. Hs prior disciplinary
history includes a public reprimand for failing to act wth
reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing a client;
willfully failing to provide relevant information to the Ofice
of Lawyer Regul ati on (OLR); and failing to adm t

m srepresentations to t he CLR in connecti on wth t he

investigation of tw client matters. See In re Disciplinary
Proceedings Against Felli, 2005 W 58, 281 Ws. 2d 25, 697
N.W2d 42 (Felli 1).

14 Followng a separate proceeding, Attorney Felli's

license to practice law in Wsconsin was suspended for three
years effective July 27, 2006, for professional m sconduct. The
m sconduct consisted of nultiple rules violations in various
estate matters, and included: (1) SCR 20:7.3(f),? prohibiting a
| awyer from drafting docunents which inplied that his services
be used in connection with that docunent by causing hinmself to

be naned trustee, personal representative, or guardian or by

2 SCR 20:7.3(f) provides that "[e]xcept as pernmitted under
SCR 11.06, a lawer, at his or her instance, shall not draft
| egal docunents, such as wills, trust instrunments or contracts,
which require or inply that the |lawer's services be used in
relation to that docunent.™
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providing hinmself wth an actual power of attorney in the
representation of these other «clients; (2) SCR 20:1.7(b),?3
prohibiting conflicts of interest; (3) SCR 20:1.1,* requiring
conpetent representation; (4) SCR 20:8.4(c), prohibiting conduct
i nvol ving di shonesty, fraud, deceit and m srepresentation

(5) SCR 20:1.4(b),> requiring explanations to permt the client

to make infornmed decisions regarding representation, and (6) SCR

3 SCR 20:1.7(b) provides: Conflict of interest: general
rule

(b) A lawer shall not represent a client if the
representation of that <client may be mterially
limted by the lawer's responsibilities to another
client or to a third person, or by the lawer's own
i nterests, unless:

(1) the [|awer reasonabl y bel i eves t he
representation will not be adversely affected; and

(2) the <client <consents in witing after
consultation. \When representation of nultiple clients
in a single matter is undertaken, the consultation

shall include explanation of the inplications of the
common representation and the advantages and risks
i nvol ved.

“ SCR 20:1.1 states that "[a] |awer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.”

® SCR 20:1.4(b) states that "[a] lawer shall explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt the client
to make inforned decisions regarding the representation.”

3
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22:03(6),° prohibiting a lawer fromw llfully failing to provide
informati on and nmeking m srepresentations to the OLR  See In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Felli, 2006 W 73, 291 Ws. 2d

529, 718 NNW2d 70 (Felli I1).

15 In the instant mat t er, the OLR has filed a
disciplinary conplaint alleging that while trustee of a
charitable trust which he had created on behalf of his client,
J.G, Attorney Felli fraudulently wote a $2500 check drawn on

the trust as payable to a business he owned. The disciplinary

conplaint alleges that Attorney Felli attenpted to disguise the
check as a charitable contribution on behalf of the trust. The
conplaint charged Attorney Felli wth engaging in conduct

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or m srepresentation,
contrary to SCR 20:8.4(c).

16 Followwng a June 27, 2005 hearing, the referee
determined that the <conplaint's allegations were proven by
clear, satisfactory and convincing evidence. The referee found
that after J.G retained Attorney Felli, he drafted docunents to
create a lead charitable trust and appointed hinself trustee.
I n August 2004 the trust was funded with $1 million deposited in
a securities account. Attorney Felli provided for trustee fees

in the amount of 1.75 percent of the trust assets each year.

® SCR 22.03(6) states that "[i]n the <course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the matters asserted
in the grievance."
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Si x percent of the assets were to be distributed to charity each
year until the trust term nated on Decenber 31, 2020. The trust
agreenent did not specify the charitable beneficiaries to be
sel ect ed. Al t hough Attorney Felli had sole authority to select
the charitable beneficiaries, he had nade clear to J.G that she
woul d have input on selection of the charitable beneficiaries
and the beneficiaries would be jointly sel ected.

17 Attorney Felli owned a conpany call ed Phoeni x Custons,
LLC, located in Franklin, Wsconsin, of which he was the sole
menber. The business built notorcycles and sold parts. Phoenix
Custons, LLC had an account wth the Tri-Cty National Bank.

18 In Novenber 2004 Attorney Felli wote a $2500 check
drawn on trust assets to "Phoenix."™ The nmeno line on the check
read "Ch. Contribution.” Attorney Felli admtted he wote the
check, but clainmed that he intended it to be a contribution to a
charity named Phoeni x House, which operates shelters for wonen.
J.G testified she never had any discussions with Attorney Felli
about the Phoenix House or any other entity with the name of
Phoeni x, and never authorized Attorney Felli to nmake a
charitable distribution to an entity with Phoenix inits title.

19 Attorney Felli endorsed the check witten out to
"Phoeni x." On Novenber 12, 2004, the check was deposited in his
busi ness, Phoenix Custons, account at Tri-Cty National Bank.
Attorney Felli clainms that the handwiting on the deposit slip
is not his.

1120 J.G becane aware of the check to Phoenix on Novenber
17, 2004, when her son noticed a $2500 w thdrawal and asked her

5
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what it was for. She stated she had not authorized Attorney
Felli to pay $2500 to anyone, nor had she been inforned that he
was going to do so. After obtaining a copy of the check, J.G
contacted another attorney who demanded Attorney Felli return
the $2500 paid to Phoenix along with his trustee fees. Attorney
Felli conplied on Decenber 21, 2004.

11 According to Attorney Felli, he had sinply m shandl ed
the check and he clained he was innocent of any wongdoing.
Attorney Felli's initial response to the OLR stated that he
apparently saw the Phoeni x check, endorsed it, and deposited it
into the "Phoeni x Custons" account. Later he stated that it was
not until he saw the OLR s discovery materials that he noticed
for the first tine the deposit slip was not in his handwiting,
so he could not have deposited the check. The referee rejected
Attorney Felli's explanations. The referee found that Attorney
Felli intentionally attenpted to divert assets fromhis client's
trust account to his notorcycle business, contrary to SCR
20: 8. 4(c).

112 Wth respect to discipline, the referee noted that
repetitive offenses warrant progressively harsher sanctions.

See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Converse, 2006 W 4,

287 Ws. 2d 72, 707 N. W2d 530. The referee stated that both

Felli | and Felli Il involved serious msconduct related to the
m sconduct in the instant matter. The referee stated this case
i nvol ves Attorney Felli's substantial disregard of his fiduciary

obligations and willingness to |everage his position of trust.
The referee noted that while the anmount Attorney Felli attenpted
6
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to take was relatively small, "the line that he crossed is an
i nportant one." The referee stated that conbined with the
m sconduct in Felli | and Felli 11, Attorney Felli denonstrated

an inability to conform to professional standards. The referee
al so considered that each disciplinary proceeding involved the
Wi llful failure to disclose information to the OLR Ther ef or e,
the referee concluded that Attorney Felli's continued practice
of law would create a substantial risk and nothing short of
revocation would protect the public.

13 This court wupholds the referee's findings of fact

unl ess clearly erroneous. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Against Carroll, 2001 W 130, 929, 248 Ws. 2d 662, 636 N W2d

718. This court independently reviews the referee's |egal
conclusions. |1d. Here, the record supports the referee's fact
findings and | egal conclusions, and they are unchallenged. This
court approves and adopts the referee's findings of fact and
concl usi ons of |aw.

14 It is wultimately this <court's responsibility to

determ ne the appropriate discipline. See In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Reitz, 2005 W 39, 974, 279 Ws. 2d 550, 694

N. W2d 894. Proper considerations include the seriousness of
the m sconduct; the need to protect the public, courts, and the
| egal system from repetition of m sconduct; the need to inpress
upon the attorney the seriousness of the msconduct, and the
need to deter other attorneys from engaging in simlar

m sconduct . See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Arthur,

2005 W 40, 978, 279 Ws. 2d 583, 694 N W2d 910.
7
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15 The seriousness of Attorney Felli's npbst recent
prof essi onal m sconduct, conbined with his disciplinary history,
denonstrates that it is necessary to revoke his license to
practice law in Wsconsin, to protect the public, courts, and
| egal system from the repetition of msconduct, as well as to
i npress upon Attorney Felli the seriousness of his m sconduct
and deter other attorneys from engaging in m sconduct.

116 The OLR filed a statenent on Decenber 18, 2006, of
$8924.80 for costs. Attorney Felli is ordered to pay the costs
of this disciplinary proceedi ng.

17 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Jay Andrew Felli to
practice law in Wsconsin is revoked, effective the date of this
opi ni on.

18 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order Jay Andrew Felli pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified, and absent a showng to this
court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the
license of Jay Andrew Felli wll remain revoked until further
order of the court.

19 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent he has not
done so, Jay Andrew Felli comply with the provisions of SCR
22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose |license to

practice law in Wsconsin has been revoked.



No. 2005AP1939-D



	Text1
	Text2
	Text3
	Text5
	Text6
	Text7
	Text9
	Text10
	Text11
	Text12
	CaseNumber
	AddtlCap

		2014-09-15T17:55:23-0500
	CCAP




